

**RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL
OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, IN THE COUNTY OF
MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR THE
HOWARD BOULEVARD AT ONEIDA AVENUE PROJECT**

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has recommended the execution of a change order increasing in the aggregate the amount of the contract by \$7,769.95; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts law permits change orders which do not exceed 20% of the original contract amount, which was \$770,817.72; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that the annexed Change Order #1 for the Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue Project contract with Tomco Construction, Inc. is approved and that the Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Resolution of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, and adopted on November 1, 2016.


Linda DeSantis, RMC
Borough Clerk



35 Sparta Avenue
Sparta, New Jersey 07871

Phone (973) 300-9003

Fax (973) 300-4003

www.cppsc.com

October 21, 2016

Carolyn Rinaldi
Borough Administrator
Borough of Mount Arlington
419 Howard Boulevard
Mt. Arlington, New Jersey 07856

Re: Howard Boulevard Realignment Project
Recommendation for Approval of Change Order #1
Mt. Arlington, Morris County, New Jersey

CP Project No: 576.013

Dear Ms. Rinaldi:

CP Engineers, LLC has received and reviewed the request from Tomco Construction, Inc. for Change Order #1. The work was requested by the Borough to install two (2) residential water service connections to the main under Howard Boulevard to establish a point of connection on both the north and south sides of Larson Lane. Have the connections will enable water service to be provided in the future without having to cut into Howard Boulevard.

We believe the cost is consistent with the work performed and was beyond the original scope of the project. Based upon the information provided and our oversight of the construction activities, we recommend approval of the request for Change Order #1 in the amount of \$7,769.95. Upon approval, the contract will increase from \$770,817.72 to \$778,587.67.



Please find enclosed the contract change order and the request for Change Order #1 from Tomco Construction, Inc.

Please advise if additional information is required.

Sincerely,

CP ENGINEERS, LLC

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'James Landry', written in a cursive style.

James Landry, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

CC: Stan Puszcz, P.E., CP Engineers, via email
Matthew O'Donnell, Esq., O'Donnell McCord, PC, via email
Elizabeth Valandingham, Esq., O'Donnell McCord, PC, via email

Encl:

m:\clients\mt. arlington\576.013 - howard blvd realignment\construction\contract docs\10-21-16 howard - co#1 water services.docx